As in the prior year, there was no income or expense from fees and commission, which are not included

in the calculation of the effective interest rate, in 2007.

The following table shows the impairment losses for each class of financial asset (see above for

impairments or financial instruments recognized directly in equity):

EUR thousand 		  2007	 2006

Impairment losses recognized on financial instruments of the categories

	 Loans and receivables available for sale		  – 586	 – 213

	   thereof at fair value		  – 257	 – 268

	   thereof at cost		  –	 –

In 2007, as in the prior year, no significant interest income was recognized that according to IAS 39.93

has to be accrued on impaired financial assets.

The following table shows the book values and fair values for each class of financial asset and

financial liability:

|  Essentials  |  Group Management Report  |  Corporate Governance     Consolidated Financial Statements 89
Notes

December 31, 2006December 31, 2007

		  IAS 39 categoriess
EUR thousand	 or IFRS 7 classes	 Book value	 Fair value	 Book value	 Fair value

Non-current financial instruments

	 Financial investments

	   Shares in non-consolidated

	   subsidiaries	 AfS	 204	 n.a.	 204	 n.a.

	   Shares in other companies	 AfS	 305	 n.a.	 1,083	 n.a.

	 Other financial receivables

	   Derivative financial instruments	 HfT	 –	 –	 3	 3

	   Loans	 LaR	 51	 51	 –	 –

	   Miscellaneous	 LaR	 –	 –	 504	 504

Current financial instruments

	 Trade receivables	 LaR	 81,214	 81,214	 82,703	 82,703

	 Other financial assets

	   Loans	 LaR	 36,151	 36,151	 2,097	 2,097

	   Derivative financial instruments	 HfT	 –	 –	 166	 166

	   Other receivables	 LaR	 399	 399	 625	 625

Securities	 AfS	 9,960	 9,960	 44,640	 44,640

Cash and cash equivalents		  78,043	 78,043	 61,448	 61,448

Non-current borrowings

	 Liabilities to banks	 AC	 79	 79	 79	 79

	 Finance leases	 not “IFRS 7” FI	 216	 216	 442	 442

	 Derivative financial instruments	 HfT	 –	 –	 –	 –

Current borrowings

	 Borrowings

	   Liabilities to banks	 AC	 45	 45	 115	 115

	   Finance leases	 not “IFRS 7” FI	 226	 226	 215	 215

Trade payables	 AC	 45,839	 45,839	 48,350	 48,350

	 Other financial liabilities

	   Derivative financial instruments	 HfT	 –	 –	 72	 72

	   Miscellaneous	 AC	 7,149	 7,149	 6,108	 6,108

Aggregated by class/category

	 Held for trading	 HfT	 –	 –	 241	 241

	 Loans and receivables	 LaR	 117,815	 117,815	 85,929	 85,929

	 Available for sale –

	 measured at amortized cost	 AfS	 509	 –	 1,287	 –

	 Available for sale –

	 measured at fair value

	 (not through profit and loss)	 AfS	 9,960	 9,960	 44,640	 44,640

	 Measured at amortized cost 	 AC	 53,112	 53,112	 54,652	 54,652

	 Financial instruments

	 not covered by IFRS 7	 not “IFRS 7” FI	 442	 442	 657	 657

	 Cash and cash equivalents 		  78,043	 78,043	 61,448	 61,448

90

The fair values of loans and financial liabilities are measured on the basis of expected future cash flows,

discounted with a suitable market interest rate.

Like the other equity investments, equity investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries are not

traded on active markets, so it was not possible to reliably measure the investments’ fair value. These

financial instruments are measured at cost of acquisition, and there is currently no intention to sell

them. No such financial instruments were sold in 2007 or 2006.

Like trade receivables and payables, other financial assets and other financial liabilities have mainly